

No. 14-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

LAUREN B. FLETCHER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETH P. WAXMAN  
AMY K. WIGMORE  
GREGORY H. PETKOFF  
AMANDA L. MAJOR  
JOSEPH GAY  
MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS IN- VOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	5
STATEMENT .....	7
A. Overview Of Government Procurement .....	8
B. Amendments To The Small Business Act For Service-Disabled Veterans.....	10
C. The 2006 Veterans Act.....	11
D. <i>Aldevra</i> Bid Protests.....	16
E. Prior Proceedings .....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION .....	23
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIS- REGARDS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 8127(d) AND DRAINS IT OF THE MANDA- TORY FORCE CONGRESS INTENDED.....	23
A. The Decision Contravenes This Court’s Teaching That “Shall” Is Mandatory .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. The Decision Wrongly Transforms Congress’s Prefatory Language Into A Loophole .....	25
C. The Decision Misreads The Context And Legislative History Of The 2006 Veterans Act, Which Confirm That Congress Mandated Use Of The Rule Of Two.....	28
D. The VA’s Own Regulations Support The Mandatory Nature Of The Rule Of Two.....	30
E. Statistics Concerning The VA’s Performance Do Not Excuse Its Failure To Comply With § 8127(d) .....	32
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT TO THE NATION’S VETERANS.....	33
A. The Federal Circuit’s Flawed Interpretation Sets A National Rule .....	33
B. The Decision Below Affects Billions Of Dollars In Contracting Opportunities For Veteran-Owned And Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, June 3, 2014 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Federal Claims, Nov. 27, 2012 .....	33a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing en banc, Sept. 10, 2014.....	73a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States Court of Federal Claims, Dec. 18, 2012.....	75a
APPENDIX E: Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 644(g).....	77a
§ 657f.....	80a
38 U.S.C.	
§ 8127.....	81a
§ 8128.....	89a
48 C.F.R. subpt. 819.70	
§ 819.7001.....	89a
§ 819.7002.....	90a
§ 819.7003.....	90a
§ 819.7004.....	91a
§ 819.7005.....	91a
§ 819.7006.....	92a
§ 819.7007.....	93a
§ 819.7008.....	94a
§ 819.7009.....	95a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001) .....	23
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947) .....	23
<i>Association of American Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	5
<i>Centech Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20, 30, 31
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	30
<i>CMS Contract Management Services v. Massachusetts Housing Finance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-781 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2015) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	26
<i>Florentine v. Church of Our Lady of Mt. Carmel</i> , 340 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	26
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	24
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2010) .....	34
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , 2011 WL 4826148 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 11, 2011) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 31
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , 2012 WL 860813 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	17, 19
<i>Matter of Kingdomware Technologies</i> , 2012 WL 1942256 (Comp. Gen. May 30, 2012) .....	19
<i>Matter of Kingdomware Technologies— Reconsideration</i> , 2012 WL 6463498 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 13, 2012) .....	18
<i>NWF v. Marsh</i> , 721 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) .....	34
<i>Sharp Electronics Corp. v. McHugh</i> , 707 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895) .....	24
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	34
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013) .....	31
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	31
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. Untied States Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley Railroad v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	26

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§ 631(a).....	9
§ 637(a).....	9
§ 644(g).....	4, 5, 10
§ 644(g)(1)(A).....	9
§ 644(g)(1)(A)(ii).....	10
§ 644(g)(1)(B).....	9
§ 657a(b).....	9
§ 657f.....	4, 5
§ 657f(a).....	11
§ 657f(b).....	11, 25
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	2
§ 1295(a)(3).....	34
§ 1491.....	34
§ 1491(b)(1).....	19, 33 34
31 U.S.C. § 3554(b).....	18
38 U.S.C.	
§ 8127.....	4, 12
§ 8127(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(a)(3).....	12
§ 8127(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(e).....	14
§ 8127(f).....	14
§ 8127(g).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 8127(j).....	14
§ 8128.....	4, 12
§ 8128(a).....	15
41 U.S.C.	
§ 134.....	13
§ 3301(a).....	8
Honoring America’s Veterans and Caring for Camp Lejeune Families Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-154, 126 Stat. 1165.....	14
Veterans Benefits Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-183, 117 Stat. 2651.....	11
Veterans Benefits Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-275, 124 Stat. 2864.....	14
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and In- formation Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403.....	<i>passim</i>
Veterans’ Benefits Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-389, 122 Stat. 4145.....	14
Veterans Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-50, 113 Stat. 233.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
48 C.F.R.	
ch. 1.....	8
ch. 8.....	8
pt. 19.....	9, 10, 17
subpt. 819.70.....	4
§ 1.101.....	8
§ 8.402(a).....	8
§ 8.404(a).....	8, 10, 17
§ 8.405-5.....	10
§ 19.502-2(b).....	9
§ 33.101.....	16
§ 33.103.....	16
§ 33.104.....	16
§ 33.105.....	16
§ 810.001.....	14
§ 813.106.....	15
§ 819.7005.....	22
§ 819.7005(a).....	15, 31
§ 819.7006.....	22
§ 819.7006(a).....	31
§ 819.7007(a).....	15
§ 819.7007(b).....	16
§ 819.7008(a).....	15
§ 819.7008(b).....	16
VA <i>Acquisition Regulation</i> , 74 Fed. Reg.	
64,619 (Dec. 8, 2009).....	15, 22, 31, 35
<b>LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 106-206 (1999).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006).....	11, 12, 14, 29, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 110-785 (2008).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 106-136 (1999).....	10
<i>Follow-up on the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Certification Process: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Oversight &amp; Investigations &amp; Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 112th Cong. (2011).....</i>	18
<i>H.R. 1460, The Veterans Entrepreneurship Act of 2003 [et al.]: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Benefits of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003).....</i>	11
<i>H.R. 3082, The Veteran-Owned Small Business Promotion Act of 2005 [et al.]: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 109th Cong. (2005).....</i>	12, 29
<i>The State of Veterans' Employment: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003).....</i>	11
Exec. Order No. 13,360, 3 C.F.R. 231 (2005) .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

GAO Report to Congress, 2012 WL 5510908 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 13, 2012).....	18
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
GSA, <i>Small Business Goaling Report: Fiscal Year 2013</i> (2014), available at <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/downloads/top_requests/FPDSNG_SB_Goaling_FY_2013.pdf">https://www.fpds.gov/downloads/top_requests/FPDSNG_SB_Goaling_FY_2013.pdf</a> .....	33
Hicks, Josh, <i>Youngest Veterans Struggle Most With Unemployment, Data Shows</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 11, 2014, available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/federal-eye/wp/2014/11/11/youngest-veterans-struggle-most-with-unemployment-data-shows/">http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/federal-eye/wp/2014/11/11/youngest-veterans-struggle-most-with-unemployment-data-shows/</a> .....	36
<i>House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995) .....	23
National Contract Management Ass’n, <i>2013 Annual Review of Government Contracting</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://www.govexec.com/media/gbc/docs/pdfs_edit/061914cc3.pdf">http://www.govexec.com/media/gbc/docs/pdfs_edit/061914cc3.pdf</a> .....	35
Scalia, Antonin, & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	26
Singer, Norman, & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014) .....	26
VA OIG, <i>Audit of Veteran-Owned and Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business Programs</i> (July 25, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2011/VAOIG-10-02436-234.pdf">http://www.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2011/VAOIG-10-02436-234.pdf</a> .....	21
